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September 2, 1998 - Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L, Room 1110
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Philip R. Briggs
Mr. Scott Seery Project Manager
Alameda County Health Care Services Site Assessment & Remediation
Department of Environmental Health Phone 925 842-9136

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax 923 842-8370

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed is the Third Quarter Groundwater Monitoring report for 1998, prepared by our
consultant Blaine Tech Services Inc. for the above noted facility. Ground water samples
were analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX, and MtBE. Monitoring well C-5 is sampled annually (1%
quarter), well C-4 semi-annually (1% & 3™ quarters), and wells C-2, C-3 and C-6 quarterly.

The concentrations detected in monitoring wells C-3 and C-6 were below method detection
levels for all constituents. Note that well C-6 was flooded. The concentrations in
monitoring well C-4 were below method detection limits for the TPH-g and BTEX
constituents. Well C-2 continues to detect concentrations of all constituents, with the
benzene and MtBE concentrations increasing from the previous sampling event.

The depth to the groundwater varied from 0.00 feet to 4.25 feet below grade with a
direction of flow southeasterly.

As noted in previous correspondence, Chevron has not owned or operated this station since
1990 and has had no control over its operation or maintenance since that time. The MtBE
that has been detected in the ground water could indicate the possibility of a recent leak or
spill which Chevron would have no responsibility for.

Your letter of August 10, 1998, requested that a work plan be submitted to evaluate the role
utility alignments may play in contributing to contaminant dispersal from the site. This is to
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advise your office that Chevron will take the lead of the other two listed responsible
parties, even though we believe that we have no responsibility for the increase of the MtBE
concentration that is showing up in the ground water.

~{@hevron has condycted a researeh of past analytical records for monitoring well C-2 in

8 Whlch 16 determsine the presence or Ron-presence of MiBE in this well from 1989 until -
1996 when MIBE was requested for in the analytical process. The laboratories that
performed the analytical analysis at this site were requested to review the chromatogram
-records for well C-2 and calibrate for MtBE.

.j"-'fé@m:'losed'are copies of the reports prepared by the labs, which indicate that the labs were
successful in calibrating an estimated value of MtBE. I have also enclosed a summary of
. &elr MIBE results on the existing Table of Well Data and Analytical Results.

Note that Superior Laboratories (SL) went out of business but their records were acquired
by Sierra Environmental Services (SES). SES conducted a search of the records covering
SL sampling of nine events from 11/15/89 to 1/6/93 and was unable to locate the data from
the 2/1/91 and 1/6/93 sampling events. International Technology Corporation (ITC)
performed the analysis for the 8/7/89 sampling event, but I was unable to locate ITC or if a
successor company took over its lab functions and records. Sequoia Analytical has
performed the analytical analysis from 4/13/95 to the present.

The results of the above noted analytical analysis, shows MtBE in a concentration of less
than 50 ppb from 11/15/89 to 4/10/92. MtBE went over 1,000 ppb with 1,100 ppb in

3/29/93 and has since shown an increase over time. Based on this analytical data;.
believes that we are not responsible for the increase of MtBE: that has bogs e
ground water, as Chevron has not owned, operated or maintained this station since 1990,

However, Chevron will continue to monitor the site based on the sampling frequency noted
above If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (925) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

e

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure
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Cc.  Mr. Chuck Headlee
RWQUCB-San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, CA 94612

Mr. Frank Hoffman

Hoffman Investment Company
1760 Willow Road
Hillsborough, CA 94010

Mir Ghafari & Fred Manoucheri
Service Station

340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, CA 94611

Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

Ms. Anne Payne, Chevron, ChvPkv/V-1156




. 1680 ROGERS AVENUE
TBE%ﬁ\LNEE cgs.  SANJOSE,CALIFORNIA 95112
JECH SERVILES < (408) 573-7771 FAX
{408) 573-0555 PHONE

August 24, 1998

Phil Briggs

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

3rd Quarter 1998 Monitoring at 9-0329

Third Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring at
Chevron Service Station Number 9-0329

340 Highland Avenue

Piedmont, CA

Monitoring Performed on July 9, 1998

Groundwater Sampling Report 980709-D-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Chevron facility. Blaine
Tech Services, Inc.'s work at the site includes inspection, gauging, evacuation, purgewater
containment, sample collection and sample handling in accordance with standard procedures that
conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements.

Routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of any separate
immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated volume of a three-case volume purge,
elapsed evacuation time, total volume of water removed, and standard water parameter
instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored, and transported to the
laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater is, likewise, collected and
transported to McKittrick Waste Treatment Site for disposal.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS. The full
analytical report for the most recent samples is located in the Analytical Appendix. The table
also contains new groundwater elevation calculations taken from the computer plotted gradient
map which is located in the Professional Eungineering Appendix.
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At 2 minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified upon completion of a
forty-hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120.
Field personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

— 7

Vice President

FPT/ap

attachments: Professional Engineering Appendix
Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results
Analytical Appendix
Field Data Sheets
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Veartical Measurements are in feat,

Cumulative Table of Wel! Data and Analytical Results

Analytical rasults are In pans per billion (ppb})

Waell Ground Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzens Toluene Ethyl- Xylene MTBE
Elav. Elev. Water CGasoline Benzene

C-2

08/07/88 9419 91.33 2.88 - 34,000 580 60 170 270 -
11/15/89 94.19 91,39 2.80 - 8100 500 36 420 180 -
02/01/91  94.19 80.41 3.78 - 6800 490 21 310 86 -
04/16/91 94.19 91.64 2,55 - 9600 810 43 550 270 -
10/16/91  94.19 90.67 3.52 - 7100 320 23 200 60 -
01/08/02 94.19 80,04 4.15 - 2400 190 9.0 83 22 -
04/10/92 94.19 91.23 2.96 - 6600 550 a3 340 170 -
07/14/92 9419 91.36 2.83 - 9000 680 330 580 690 -
10/05/02 94.19 89.81 4.38 - 5500 250 17 130 82 -
01/06/93 94.19 80.25 3.94 = 5500 190 32 4 54 =
03/29/93 94.19 82.10 2.08 - 19,000 670 40 180 370 -
07/02/93 94.19 92,10 2.09 - 8000 1100 41 420 500 -
10/11/02 94,19 91.43 2.76 = 42,000 940 34 140 87 =
01/10/94 9419 89.37 4.82 - 12,000 770 20 220 74 -
04/06/94 94.19 81.70 2.49 - 40,000 820 33 190 110 -
07/06/94 94.19 91.72 2.47 - 8800 870 28 140 95 -
11111/84 9419 91.32 2.87 - 8600 460 81 180 120 -
01/06/85 84.19 91.64 2.55 = 15,000 880 48 270 140 -
04/13/95 94,19 92.13 2.06 - 56,000 2500 130 730 380 -
07/25/95 94.19 92.05 2.14 - 11,000 1000 34 540 160 -
10/05/95 94.19 91.68 2.51 - 13,000 1000 <20 160 170 -
01/02/96 94.19 91.97 222 - 9500 1300 <50 aso 67 64,000
04/11/96  94.19 92.27 1.92 - <10,000 1300 <100 <100 <100 74,000
07/08/96 94.19 92.14 2.05 - <20,000 1200 <200 <200 <200 110,000
10/03/98  94.19 91.90 2.29 - ' <25,000 1200 «250 <250 <250 140,000
01/23/97 343.3%8 341.49 1.90 -- 20,000 1100 <200 460 <200 110,000
02/114/97 343.39 341.42 1.97 Confirmation run - - -- -- -= 150,000
04/08/97 343.39 341.12 2.27 - <50,000 1100 <500 <500 <500 160,000
07/09/97 343,39 341.41 1.98 - <50,000 1300 <500 <500 <600 210,000
10/08/97 343.39 341.08 2.30 - 18,000 1400 <50 300 95 160,000
01/22/98 343.39 341.71 1.68 - 10,000 860 10 140 37 70,000
04/15/98 343.39 342.19 1.20 - <10,000 1400 <100 510 <100 46,000
07/09/98 343.39 341.92 1.47 - 33,000 1700 <50 650 <50 120,000

Blaina Tech Services, Inc, 980709-D-2
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

DATE

Ground
Water

Notes

TPH-

C-3

08/07/89
11/156/89
02/01/91
04/16/91
10/16/91
01/08/92
04/10/92
07/14/92
10/05/92
01/0€/93
03/29/93
07/02/93
10/11/93
01/10/94
04/D6/94
07/06/94
11/11/94
01/08/95
04/13/95
07/25/95
10/05/65
01/02/96
04/11/86
07/08/96
10/03/98
01/23/87
04/08/97
07/09/97
10/08/97
01/22/98
04/15/98
05/13/98
07/00/98

* Waell head slevation adjusted due to broken top of casing.

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 980708-D-2

93,38
92.48 -
91.27
83.93
89.45
80.97
83.15
91.44
68.34
84.24
87.15
95.06
82.75
83.26
94.97
95.55
96.42
97.05
97.05
86.00
94.02
84.53
86.83
96.15
8617
346.87
346.33
345,61
345.04
347.08
347.08

346,73

Well flooded
Wall flooded

<50
<500
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50

<50

3rd - G 1988 Monitoring at Chevron 8-0325

Benzens

Toluene Ethyl- Xylena
Benzene

<1.0 <1.0 <3.0

28 <0.5 1.1
<0.5 <(1.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.,5
<(.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 0.8

3.0 <0.5 3.0
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5

1.0 <0.5 0.8

1.0 0.7 4.5

41 <0.5 2.8

0.8 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <05
<(.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 «0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5

340 Highland Ave., Pledmont, CA

MTBE



Vertical Measurements are In feet.

DATE

C-4
08/07/89
11/15/89
02/01/9
04/16/91
10/16/91
01/08/92
04/10/92
07/14/92
10/05/92
01/06/93
03/29/93
Q7/02/93
10/11/93
01/10/94
04/06/94
07/06/94
11/11/94
01/06/95
04/13/95
07/25/95
10/05/95
01/02/96
04/11/96
07/08/06
10/03/86
01/23/97
04/08/97
07/09/97
10/08/97
01/22/98
04/15/98
07/09/08

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 880705-D-2

Wall
Head
Elev,

95.60
95.60
95.60
95.80
95.60
95.60
95,60
85.60
95.60
95.60
95.60
93.60
95.60
95.60
95.60
95.60
95.60
95.60
95.60
95.60
95.60
95.60
95.60
95.60
95.860
344,94
344.94
344.94
344.94
344.94
344.94
344.94

Cumuiative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Analytical results are In parts per billion {(ppb’

Ground Dapth
Water To MNotes TPH- Benzens  Toluens Ethyl- Xylena MTBE
Elav, Waler Giasoling Benzsna

——— —————
- - Dry - - -- - - Dry
90.65 4.95 - 1300 2.9 310 0.5 29 -
90.82 478 - 72 <0.5 9.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
95.60 4,83 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
91.37 423 - <h0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
90.79 4.81 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
91.34 4,26 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
91.32 4.28 - <50 <0.5 3.8 <0.5 <0.5 -
91.31 4.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
91.31 4.29 - <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
91.30 4.30 -~ <50 0.5 1.0 <0.5 2.0 .
91.38 422 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
91.30 4.30 -- <h0 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 w
91.16 4.44 - <50 0.7 3.0 <0.5 1.0 -
91.36 4,24 - 130 2.2 54 3.3 24 -
91.36 4.24 - 99 5.9 7.5 2.0 12 -
91.39 4,23 - <50 <0.5 9.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
81.18 4.42 - <50 0.7 1.0 <0.5 1.1 -
91.36 4.24 - 67 0.54 7.2 <0.5 1.1 -
91,36 4.24 - 390 <2.0 150 <2.0 <2.0 -
91.22 4.38 - 130 <0.5 66 <0.5 <0.5 -
91.34 4.28 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 34
91.21 4.39 - <50 <0.5 0.93 <0.5 <0.5 56
91.32 4.28 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21
91.38 422 - ‘ 80 <0.5 31 <0.5 <0.5 Q.9
340.55 4.39 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23
340.69 4.25 - 87 <0.5 3.6 <0.5 1.7 7.0
340.73 4.21 - 23 <0.5 32 <0.5 <0.56 26
340.60 4.34 - <50 <0.5 0.63 <0.5 <0.6 12
340.68 4.26 - <50 <0.5 4.3 <0.5 <0.5 10
343.93 1.01 Sampled blannually - - - - - -
340.69 4.25 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 37

3rd - Q 1098 Monitoring at Chevron 8-0329
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

b

DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylene MTBE

: ~Elov. Elev, Water _ SO [+ Benzene

C-5

11/25/96  -- - 3.30 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/23/97 34514 343.89 1.45 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25
04/08/97 34514 342.82 232 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/97 345.14 342,84 2.30 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/068/97 345.14 34214 3.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/22/98 34514 344.14 1.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/15/98 34514 341.89 3.25 Sampled annually - - -- -- - --
07/08/98 34514 344.94 0.20 - - - - e S - --
C-6

11/25/96 - - 2.13 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/23/97 33861 -- 0.00 Well flooded <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/08/97 338.61 -- 0.00 Well flooded <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/09/97 338.61 335.84 2.77 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/08/97 338.61 337.17 1.44 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/22/98 338.61 337.07 1.54 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/15/98 33861 337.31 1.30 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/98 338.61 338.61 0.00 Well floodad <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
Backfill Well: A

08/07/89  -- - 2.10 - 1000 50 6.0 5.0 22 -
11/15/89 - - 2.04 - 3700 98 2.1 4.3 55 --
02/01/81  -- - 3.05 - 36,000 1100 750 130 6100 -

04/16/9% - - 2.01 - 8000 370 8.0 86 750 --
10/116/91  -- - 4.15 - -- - .

Backfill Well: B

08/07/89 - - 4,12 - - - - - - -
11/15/89  -- .- - - - - - - - -
02/01/91 - - 5.03 - - - - - -- -
04116/91 - -- 4.00 -- - - - - - -
10/16/91 - - 6.24 -- - - - - - -
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measuwraments are in feet, Analytical resuits are In paris per bilion {ppb)
Woall Ground Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylena MTBE
Elev, Elev. Water Gasoline Benzene

TRIP BLANK

01/06/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -
07/02/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/$1/93 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/10/94  -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/06/94 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/06/94  -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
111194 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/06/95  -- -~ - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/13/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/25/95  -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/95  -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/96  -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/11/96 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
07/08/96  -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/03/96 - .- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/23/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/08/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/09/97  -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/08/97  -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/22/98 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/09/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

MNote: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. began routine monltoring of the groundwatsr wells at this site on Aprit 13, 1995.
Eanller {leld data and analytical results provided by Slerra Environmental.
Survey pertormed on March 20, 1997 by Ron Archer, Clvil Engenser Inc.

ABBREVIATIONS:
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons :
MTBE = Methyl t-butyl ether
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404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925} 988-9600 FAX {925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX {916) 921 - 0100

v Analy thal 1455 McDowel Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

- 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoaod City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequoia o

Blaine Tech Services Client Prgj. ID:  Chevron 9-0329/9807089-D2 Sampled: 07 /09/98
1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: C-2 Received: 07/10/98

San.Jose, CA95112 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07 /13/98
' 0 98

. F Thi w____Heported' 7/17

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = iiieeiieans 5000 eeeiieeaae. 33000
Methyl t-Butyl Ether L 2500 e 120000
Benzene i 50 .- 1700
Toluene 50 N.D.
EthylBenzene e 50 L 650
Xylenes (Total) 50 N.D.
Chrematogram Pattern:  ____llililiilill i i GAS
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 a7

Analytes reported as N.O. were nat present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1849

Page:




S e u Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

v Analytlcal . 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Déscr'ipt: C-3
San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

1650) 364-9600
{925) 588-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921- 0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

Received: 07/10/98

Analyzed: 07/13/98

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit
ug/L

TPPH as Gas 50

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25

Benzene 0.50

Toluene 0.50

Ethyl Benzene 0.50

Aylenes (Total) 0.50

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits %

Trifluorotoluene 70 130

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1849

Mooy
Project Manager

Sample Results
ug/L

zzzzzzZ2
SIS

% Recovery

93

Page:




' Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoaod City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 9B8-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921 - 0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1B65  FAX (707) 792-0342

Blaine Tech Services Client Prgj. ID:  Chevron 9-0329/980709-D2 Sampled: 07/09,/98
1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: C-4 ' Received: 07/10/98

San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07 /13/98
: Fran Thi : :

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyl -Butyl Ether 25 e 37
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.DO.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Controi Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 100

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detectien.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1849

e :(;%ory
Plyoj(ect Manager Page: 3




S 1 a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-0600  FAX {650) 364-9233
equo 404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94558 (025) OBB-0600  FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {H6) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921- 0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. Norch, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 [707) 792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

Blaine Tech Services Client Proj. IB:  Chevron 9-0329,/980709-D2 Sampled: 07/09/98
680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: C-6 Received: 07/10/98
San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07/13/98

ttention: Fran Thie Lab Number: 9807561-04 Reported: 07/17 /98

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Methy! t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene Q.50 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 87

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1849

Prbject Manager Page: 4
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S Oia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
equ 404 N, Wigert Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 98B-9600 FAX {925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100Q
)

v Analy tlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342 "

680 Rogers Avenue Sampie Descript: TB Received: 07/10/98

an Jose, CA 95112 Matric: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: OTj 13;98
LAANES:)

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 ~N.B.
Toluene . 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Controt Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 93

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1849

ject Manager Page:




R S Oi a 880 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
equ 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. Morth, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

)-
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112 Lab Proj. ID: 9807561
Attention: Fran Thie

(650) 364-9600
(925) OBS-9600
(916) 521-9600
(707) 792- 1865

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (025) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Reported: 07/17 /98

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order to properly interpretjfhis report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This

report contains a total of

results, quality control, and related documents as reguired (cover page,

ecc.).

TPH-GAS/BTEX:
Sample 92807561-01 was diluted 100-fold.

SEQUOIA ANA ICAL

ke GHEOLH

Project Manager

pages including the laboratory narrative,
CocC,

sample

raw data,

Page: 1




Sequoia
¥ Analytical

680 Rogers Ave.

an Jose, CA 95112
ttention: Fran Thie

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX {925) 98B-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {2156) 921-0100
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 702-1865 FAX {7Q7) 792-0342

Matrix:

Work Order #: 9807561 -01-05 Reported: Jul 20, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyi Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: 07va188 07vg188 07Ve188 07v8188
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPABO ¢ EPA 8015M EPA 8015M EPA 8015M
Analyst: L. Hall L. Hail L. Hall L. Halil
LCS/LCSD #: LCS071398 LC3071398 LCS071398 LCS071398
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/13/98 7/13/98 7/13/98 7/13/98
Analyzed Date: 7/13/98 7/13/98 7/13/98 7/13/98
Instrument |.D.#: . - - -
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L.
Resulit: 20 21 20 21
LCS % Recovery: 100 105 100 105
Dup. Resuit: 20 P3| 20 21
LCSD % Recov.: 100 105 100 105
RPD: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-30 0-30 0-30 0-30

MS/MSD
LCS 80-120 80-120 80-120 80-120
Control Limits
‘ Flease Nate:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL The LCS is a controt sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

preparation, and analytical methods employed for the sarmpies. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** M85 = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference QR07561.BLA <1>

£




Fax~copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact:
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Chain—of-— Cusfodv Recor

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
P.0. BOX 5004

Chevron Facllty Numnbor
Facllity Addrese

Consullant Project Number

9-0329

340 Highland Ave., Piedmont,

CA

Y¥o70q.

e

Chevron Contact {(Noma) ,_Ehll_ Brlggs
(Phoney, (5107 842-9136 _

Sequoia

Laberatory Mame

San Ramon, CA 94583 Conaultant Name Blaine Tech Services, Inc, Loboratory Release Number 9034836 .
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 980709-D-2 3rd-Q 1998 Monitaring at Chevron 9-0329







CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: FG0705- 92 Station #: 9. 03I 2 q
Sampler; XV Date: _%\
Well LD.: C-2 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 14 74? Depth to Water: L7
Depth to Free Product: N Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: {\;C / - Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
S’
- w":. I[i.] WHD. rl].l.
2n 0.16 5" 1.02
3" 0.37 ' 1.47
4" 0.65 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer‘iwr / Sampling Method: Bailer /
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiier
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other;
Extraction Pump
Other:
Z“ I X ’3 = G 3 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time { Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
l};ﬁ? (077— 70 7(00 Z— @‘r)e!,‘ /5Lwh
13159 | (6. | 7. 7 4o 1 |
Hon | v36] 9+ | 700 0.5 ’ N/
Did well dewater? Yes (@ Gallons actualiy evacuated: (. 5
Sampling Time: H-e5 Sampling Date: 7/4
Sample I.D.: C -1 Laboratory:  S4duoif GTEL N.Creek Assoc. Labs
Analyzed for: PH-Q) @ 1\@ TPH-D  Other:
Duplicate 1.D.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH.-D  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e/ | Post-purge: i/
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: %0 709 - 2 |{Smton#: 4.0 524
Sampler: <V Date: %
Well LD.: C-3 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: i Depth to Water: 0.47
Depth to Free Product: | Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ . Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
2" Q.16 b 102
3" Q.37 8" 1.47
4" 0.65 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposabie Bailer ‘/ Disposable Bailer \/
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
(Other:
22 x > 6L cas
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
.06 | 7.\ | 717 510 2.5
> 0% 71k 75 430 5.0
i 7391 7.4 ~40T 6. 75
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: (.75
Sampling Time: \3:26 Sampling Date: %
Sample 1LD.: C,-3 Laboratory: @Z@ GTEL N.Creek Assoc. Labs
Analyzed for: TPEG ) BFER) @TPH-D Other: ~
Duplicate 1.D.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPHD  Othen
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e | Post-purge: 8
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#:  Cg 0 7p9- 2 Station#: -3 2 e
Sampler: 'O\/ Date: %
Well LD.: (- Well Diameter: (Z) 3 4 6
Total Well Depth: 174 Depth to Water:  ¢7,¢
Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ﬁ\(rcy Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
'W]]D. IE]. . WID [[]'I'
2" 0.16 5 1.02
M 0.37 6" 1.47
0.65 Crther radius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ‘/ Disposable Bailer /
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Z ' g X Z = g 5 Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caiculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
2340665 | 76 | (% 3.0
12239 | 70 | 75 720 6.0
Wi eme | 71| 760 g.5
Did well dewater?  Yes  /No/ Gallons actually evacuated: .5
Sampling Time: 1240 Sampling Date: / q
Sample I.D.: C -G Laboratory:  /Seqioia JGTEL N.Creek Assoc. Labs

Analyzed for: tﬁf\g @ @ TPH-D

e
Other:

Duplicate 1.D.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e | Post-purge: 1
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




